
Våra produkter utvecklas ständigt och vi förbehåller oss därför rätten till att göra ändringar. 
Vi tar inte heller ansvar för eventuella feltryck som kan uppstå.www.flexit.se

Planering och förberedande arbete  
Balanserad ventilation med värmeåtervinning

Bifogas bekräftelse eller projekterad offert.
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1. SNICKARE - MONTÖR 
•	 Överströmning mellan rum. Sker med 20 mm spalt under dörrarna upp till 20 l/s, eller genom en strömnings­

öppning på 0,6 cm2 per l/s. 

•	 Kök. Om köksfläkt med motor är projekterad, måste egen tilluft till denna tillgodoses för att jämna ut det under­
tryck som uppstår. UNI-serien och nyare modeller ger en viss möjlighet för detta via ventilationssystemet,  
t.ex. tyckvakt som växlar hastighet på aggregatet när köksfläkten startar, alternativt kan fönster eller liknande  
användas. Köksfläktar med extra hög kapacitet kräver extraordinära åtgärder för lufttillförsel. 

•	 Eldstad. Lufttillförsel till eldstad på 40-80 l/s bör göras med friskluftskanal direkt till eldstaden. Ventilerad skorsten 
kan också användas.

•	 Placering av aggregat. Aggregat placerat på innervägg kräver ljudisolerad vägg med förskjutna reglar och  
plattor samt dubbel gipsplatta, eller väggutformning av motsvarande kvalitet. Vid placering på yttervägg  
rekommenderas förskjutna plattor mot närliggande rum.  

•	 Upphängning av skåpaggregat. För fästskruvarna krävs tillräckligt med tvärreglar, minst 48 x 98 mm, mellan  
reglarna. För detaljer om mått, se monteringsanvisningar på www.flexit.se.

•	 Tillgänglighet. Tillräckligt med utrymme måste finnas för service/underhåll. Det gäller speciellt framför dörr. 
Se aggregatets monteringsanvisning.

•	 Brandkrav. Eventuella brandtekniska krav måste beaktas.

2. ELEKTRIKER
•	 Strömtillförsel. Aggregaten levereras med ca 2 m kabel och monterad stickpropp, så det krävs ett jordat enfas

uttag i närheten. Bostadsaggregat kräver 10 A säkring, se specifikationer på hemsidan. OBS! Det är viktigt att 
vägguttaget/brytaren är lättillgänglig för service när aggregatet är färdigmonterat.  
Vi rekommenderar en egen strömkrets och jordfelsbrytare för aggregatet. Vid fast installation kan säkringen i  
installationsnätet användas under förutsättning att denna är godkänd och kan säkras i läget av. Eller så kan en 
egen godkänd servicebrytare monteras.   
Eventuell separat köksfläkt kräver eget jordat vägguttag 10 A i överskåp. Signalkabel till tryckvakt eller till aggregat
ansluten köksfläkt dras i minst Ø 16 mm rör från aggregat.

•	 Anslutning av styrpanel och kabelanslutna tillbehör. Ø 20 mm rör för dragning av styrkabel för styrning av  
aggregatet, ska dras från aggregatet till en lätt tillgänglig plats i bostaden (t.ex. utanför badrum) där styrpanelen 
monteras, se monteringsanvisning för den aktuella automatiken. Styrkabeln måste ligga separerad minst 30 cm 
från eventuell starkströmskabel. För att säkra signal, kan styrkabel vara max 24 meter lång.

	 Ø 16 mm rör dras mellan aggregat och placeringen för det aktuella tillbehöret (köksfläkt, tryckvakt, fuktsensor 
etc.).

•	 Lägga upp rör till luftintag. Det bör dras ett rör  Ø 16 mm till luftintag som en möjlighet att kunna försäkra sig 
(värmekabel) mot eventuellt isande vintertid.

Gäller för Nordic- och EcoNordic-serierna. Ø 20 mm rör för nätverkskabel dras mellan router och aggregat.
 

OBS! Enskilda produkters monteringsanvisning måste följas.

Viktig information!



Planning and preparation work  
Balanced ventilation with heat recovery

Attached to the confirmation or the offer based on engineering.
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1. JOINER - FITTER 

•	 Overflow between rooms. Implemented with a gap under doors of 20 mm up to 72 m3/h or an overflow opening of 2.2 
cm3 per m3air per hour. Table 624 in construction detail sheet 552 303 (Balanced ventilation in small houses) gives the 
recommended dimensions for overflow openings in dwellings.

•	 Kitchen. If the kitchen fan is designed with a motor, supply air must be provided to ensure negative pressure. 
The UNI range and later models allow this to a certain extent via the ventilation system, e.g. with a pressure relay which 
changes the unit speed when the kitchen fan starts up. Alternatively, a window or similar can be used.  
Kitchen fans with extra high capacity will require additional measures to ensure air supply.

•	 Fireplace. Airflow to fireplace of 150-300 m3/h should be in the form of a fresh air duct directly to the fireplace (described in 
NBI Construction Detail Sheet A 552 135) or use a ventilated pipe.

•	 Location of air handling unit. Location of the unit on an internal wall requires sound insulation of the wall, interrupted 
studs and boards, and double plasterboard or a wall structure of similar quality. See Byggforsk Construction Detail Sheet 
524.325 (Sound insulation properties for lightweight internal walls.) If located on external walls, interrupted boards against 
adjacent rooms are recommended.

	 Cabinet units in wet rooms must be located outside zone 2 (minimum 0.6 m from the edge of the bath and 1.2 m from the 
shower head).

•	 Hanging a cabinet unit An adequate transom of min. 48x98 mm between studs is required for the bracket screws.  
For dimensions, see the installation instructions on www.flexit.com

•	 Access. The unit must have good access for service/maintenance. This applies especially in front of the door. See installation 
instructions for the unit.

•	 Fire requirements. Any fire safety requirements must be clarified.

2. ELECTRICIAN

•	 Power supply. The units have an approx. 2 m cable with plug and require a single-phase earth point close by. Domestic 
units require 10A, check specifications on website. NB It is important for the plug/switch to be accessible for servicing 
when the unit is fully installed. We recommend a separate circuit and an earth fault breaker for the unit. For permanent 
installation, it is possible to use a fuse in the installation network, provided that it is approved and it must be possible to 
secure it in the off position. Or a separate approved service switch can be installed. 

	 If a separate kitchen fan is used, it must have its own socket (10A) in the area above the cabinet. A signal cable to a pressure 
relay or a kitchen fan connected to the unit should be run in min. Ø 16 mm conduit from the unit.

•	 Wiring for control switch and cabled accessories Ø 20 mm conduit for running the control cable for controlling the unit 
to be laid between the unit and an easily accessible place in the home (e.g. outside the bathroom) and terminated with a 
control point, see instructions for the specific control system. The control cable must be located min. 30 cm away from any 
power cables. The control cable must be max. 24 m long to ensure a signal. 

	 Lay a Ø 16 mm conduit between the unit and the location of the accessory in question (kitchen fan, pressure relay, humidity 
sensor, etc.).

•	 Conduit for intake solution. A Ø 16 mm conduit should be laid to the air intake for providing protection (heating cable) 
against icing in the winter.

Nordic and EcoNordic ranges: Ø 20 mm conduit for running network cable between unit and router.

NB: Each product’s installation instructions must be followed.

Important information!

Our products are subject to continuous development and we therefore reserve the right 
to make changes. We also disclaim liability for any printing errors that may occur. www.flexit.com


